
KEN PAXTON 
ATT ORNE Y GL·:N ERAL OF TEXAS 

June 3, 2016 

Mr. Jorge L. Trevino, Jr. 
Assistant County Attorney 
Webb County Attorney's Office 
1110 Washington Street, Suite 301 
Laredo, Texas 78040 

Dear Mr. Trevino: 

OR2016-12704 

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the 
Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 of the Government Code. Your request was 
assigned ID# 612757. 

Webb County (the "county") received two requests from the same requestor for all incident 
reports and autopsy reports related to the death of a named individual. You state the county 
does not have any autopsy reports related to the named individual. 1 You state the county will 
withhold the social security numbers ofliving individuals pursuant to section 552.147(b) of 
the Government Code.2 You claim the submitted information is excepted from disclosure 
under sections 552.101 and 552.108 of the Government Code. We have considered the 
exceptions you claim and reviewed the submitted information. 

'The Act does not require a governmental body to release information that did not exist when a request 
for information was received or to prepare new information in response to a request. See Econ. Opportunities 
Dev. Corp. v. Bustamante, 562 S.W.2d 266, 267-68 (Tex. Civ. App.- San Antonio 1978, writ dism ' d) ; Open 
Records Decision Nos. 605 at 2 ( 1992), 452 at 3 (1986), 362 at 2 (1983). 

2Section 552.147(b) of the Government Code authorizes a governmental body to redact a living 
person ' s social security number from public release without requesting a decision from this office under the Act. 
Gov' t Code § 552.147(b). 
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Initially, we note the submitted information includes a court-filed document that is subject 
to section 552.022 of the Government Code. Section 552.022(a)(l 7) provides for the 
required public disclosure of "information that is also contained in a public court record" 
unless it is "made confidential under [the Act] or other law[.]" Gov't Code§ 552.022(a)(l 7). 
Although you raise section 552.108 of the Government Code for this information, this is a 
discretionary exception and does not make information confidential under the Act. See Open 
Records Decision Nos. 665 at 2 n.5 (2000) (discretionary exceptions generally), 663 at 5 
(1999) (waiver of discretionary exceptions), 177 at 3 (1977) (statutory predecessor to 
section 552.108 subject to waiver). As such, section 552.108 does not make information 
confidential for the purposes of section 5 52.022. Therefore, the marked court-filed document 
may not be withheld under section 552.108. However, as section 552.101 of the Government 
Code protects information made confidential under law, we will consider the applicability 
of this exception to the information subject to section 552.022(a)(l 7). We will also consider 
your arguments for the remaining information not subject to section 552.022. 

Section 552.101 of the Government Code excepts from disclosure "information considered 
to be confidential by law, either constitutional, statutory, or by judicial decision." Gov't 
Code§ 552.101. You raise section 552.101 in conjunction with the Health Insurance 
Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 ("HIP AA") for the submitted information. At the 
direction of Congress, the Secretary of Health and Human Services ("HHS") promulgated 
regulations setting privacy standards for medical records, which HHS issued as the Federal 
Standards for Privacy of Individually Identifiable Health Information. See 42 U.S.C. 
§ 1320d-2 (Supp. IV 1998) (historical & statutory note); Standards for Privacy of 
Individually Identifiable Health Information, 45 C.F.R. Pts. 160, 164 ("Privacy Rule"); see 
also Attorney General Opinion JC-0508 at 2 (2002). These standards govern the releasability 
of protected health information by a covered entity. See 45 C.F.R. pts. 160, 164. Under these 
standards, a covered entity may not use or disclose protected health information, excepted 
as provided by parts 160 and 164 of the Code of Federal Regulations. 45 C.F.R. 
§ 164.502(a). 

This office addressed the interplay of the Privacy Rule and the Act. Open Records Decision 
No. 681 (2004). In Open Records Decision No. 681, we noted section 164.512 of title 45 of 
the Code of Federal Regulations provides a covered entity may use or disclose protected 
health information to the extent such use or disclosure is required by law and the use or 
disclosure complies with and is limited to the relevant requirements of such law. Id.; see 45 
C.F.R. § 164.512(a)(l). We further noted the Act "is a mandate in Texas law that compels 
Texas governmental bodies to disclose information to the public." ORD 681 at 8; see also 
Gov't Code§§ 552.002, .003, .021. Therefore, we held the disclosures under the Act come 
within section 164.512(a). Consequently, the Privacy Rule does not make information 
confidential for the purpose of section 552.101 of the Government Code. See Abbott v. Tex. 
Dep 't of Mental Health & Mental Retardation, 212 S.W.3d 648 (Tex. App.-Austin 2006, 
no pet.); ORD 681 at 9; see also Open Records Decision No. 478 at 2 (1987) (statutory 
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confidentiality requires express language making information confidential). Because the 
Privacy Rule does not make confidential information that is subject to disclosure under the 
Act, the county may not withhold any portion of the information at issue under 
section 552.101 of the Government Code on that basis. 

We next address your claim under section 552.108 of the Government Code for the 
remaining information. Section 552.108( a)(l) Code excepts from disclosure "[i]nformation 
held by a law enforcement agency or prosecutor that deals with the detection, investigation, 
or prosecution of crime [if] release of the information would interfere with the detection, 
investigation, or prosecution of crime[.]" Gov't Code§ 552.108(a)(l). A governmental 
body claiming section 552.108( a)(l) must reasonably explain how and why the release of the 
requested information would interfere with law enforcement. See id. §§ 552.108(a)(l ), 
.301(e)(l)(A); see also Exparte Pruitt, 551S.W.2d706 (Tex. 1977). You state release of 
the remaining information would interfere with a pending criminal investigation related to 
the death of the named individual. Based on this representation, we conclude 
section 552.108(a)(l) is applicable to the remaining information. See Houston Chronicle 
Publ'gCo. v. CityofHouston,531S.W.2d177(Tex.Civ.App.-Houston[14thDist.] 1975) 
(court delineates law enforcement interests that are present in active cases), writ ref'd n.r.e. 
per curium, 536 S.W.2d 559 (Tex. 1976). 

However, section 552.108 does not except from disclosure "basic information about an 
arrested person, an arrest, or a crime." Gov't Code § 552.108( c ). Section 552. l 08( c) refers 
to the basic "front-page" information held to be public in Houston Chronicle. See 531 
S.W.2d at 186-187; see also Open Records Decision No. 127 (1976) (summarizing types of 
information considered to be basic information). Accordingly, with the exception of the 
marked court-filed document and the basic information, which must be released, the county 
may withhold the submitted information under section 552.108(a)(l) of the Government 
Code.3 

This letter ruling is limited to the particular information at issue in this request and limited 
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous 
determination regarding any other information or any other circumstances. 

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
governmental body and of the requestor. For more information concerning those rights 
and responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.texasattornevgeneral.gov/open/ 
orl ruling info.shtml, or call the Office of the Attorney General's Open Government 
Hotline, toll free, at (877) 673-6839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for 

3As our ruling is dispositive, we need not address your remaining arguments against disclosure of the 
submitted information. 
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providing public information under the Act may be directed to the Office of the Attorney 
General, toll free, at (888) 672-6787. 

Sincerely, 

~ 
Tim Neal 
Assistant Attorney General 
Open Records Division 

TN/bw 

Ref: ID# 612757 

Enc. Submitted documents 

Requestor 
(w/o enclosures) 


